507934806 05/31/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7981934

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CURAEGIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	10/18/2022	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CURGROUP, INC.
Street Address:	112 HEATHERSTONE LANE
City:	ROCHESTER
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14618

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15436039

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7166261564

Email: patentefs@idealawyers.com **Correspondent Name:** SIMPSON & SIMPSON, PLLC

Address Line 1: 5555 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: **BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14221**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CUGP101US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY B. POWERS
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey B. Powers/
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=2023-05-31 Assignment Curgroup Patent information#page1.tif source=2023-05-31_Assignment_Curgroup Patent information#page2.tif source=2023-05-31_Assignment_Curgroup Patent information#page3.tif source=2023-05-31_Assignment_Curgroup Patent information#page4.tif source=2023-05-31 Assignment Curgroup Patent information#page5.tif source=2023-05-31 Assignment Curgroup Patent information#page6.tif

PATENT 507934806

REEL: 063812 FRAME: 0587

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of

October 18, 2022 (the "Effective Date") between Kenneth W. Gordon, as Chapter 7 Trustee for the estate of curaegis technologies, inc. (Case no. 15-21240) and not individually ("Trustee" or Assignor"), and curagroup, inc., a New York corporation ("Purchaser or "Assignee").

By its Order dated August 18, 2022 (the "Order"), the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of New York authorized the Trustee to sell all of the assets of CurAegis Technologies, Inc. (the "Debtor") to Purchaser, inclusive of the Patents as described herein, and further authorized the Trustee to execute any necessary documents to effect the assignment thereof. In accordance therewith the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all of the Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):
- (a) the patents, patent applications, and provisionals identified in the attached Schedule I hereto, together with any patent issuing on any such patent application or any patent application that derives priority from any such provisional, including any rights of priority in or to any of the foregoing patents, patent applications, or provisionals;
- (b) each patent and patent application that derives priority from any of the patents, patent applications, or provisionals described in clause "(a)" above, including all extensions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, substitutions, provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, conversions, prolongations, continued examinations, continued prosecution applications, and domestic and foreign counterparts that derive priority from any of the patents, patent applications, or provisionals described in clause "(a)" above, and each patent issuing on any of the foregoing;
- (c) each patent or patent application that is referenced by a terminal disclaimer filed in connection with any of the patents or patent applications identified in clause "(a)" or clause "(b)" above (each patent, patent application, and provisional described in clauses "(a)" through and including "(c)", collectively, the "Assigned Patents");
- (d) all subject matter, and each invention, claimed or disclosed in each of the Assigned Patents and all embodiments of such subject matter and inventions (collectively, the "Inventions");
- (e) all rights to apply in any and all jurisdictions anywhere in the world for patents, certificates of inventions, utility models, or other governmental grants with respect to each Assigned Patent and Invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to any convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;

- (f) to the extent they exist (but without any representation by the Trustee), any and all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Assigned Patents, Inventions, and items in any of the foregoing clauses "(a)" through and including "(e)" above, including all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, (iii) any other remedies of any kind (in each of the cases in clauses "(i)", "(ii)", and "(iii)" of this clause "(f)" for past, current, and future infringement), and (iv) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of each of the Assigned Patents, Inventions, and items in any of the foregoing clauses "(a)" through and including "(e)" above.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorney or agent of record to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction for recordation or other official recognition.
- 4. This Assignment, the rights and obligations of the parties under this Assignment, and any claim or controversy directly or indirectly based upon, arising out of or related to, this Assignment or the transactions contemplated by this Assignment (whether based upon contract, tort or any other theory), including all matters of construction, validity and performance, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to any conflict of laws provisions that would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

CURAGROUP INC.

By:

Robert August, President

Curaegis Technologies, Inc.

(Case No. 15-21240)

and not individually

Schedule 1 Patents, Patent Applications and Provisionals

marks and a second	and the second second	and the second of	Application Date	Patent or Publication	Patent or Publication
See A	Hucked	Lis	-	Number	Date
	1	2)			

يستريان بيار بالمساح ما ماري يستم يتمين والمريد والمريد والمريد والمريد والمريد والمريد والمريد والمريد والمريد				ATTORNEY NO.	Apri	Technologies PORTFOLIO 129, 2020)							
-	Case Number T0048,117142	Count	ry Subca	Se Casa Typ	e Application Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Publication No.	Dato	Detant	àt			
1	TO048.117142	us		ORD	Pending	17 708 932.3	17-Feb-2017			眉)	Issue Date	Cansiations/Grant face due	Due Date
s.	TO048.117142	US			Granted	15/436,039	17-Feb-2017			1023	8,335	28-Man-2016	Pick EU countries 3.5 yr Maint Fee due	6/4/2020
	TO048,117142		 2	ORD	Granted	18/364,003	25-Mar-2019		f	10,58	-	7		9/25/2022
	10046,117142	บธ	3	CON	Pending	18/785,033	07-Feb-2020	<u> </u>	 	1	-	17-6687-2020	3.5 yr Maint Fee due	9/17/2023
	RUTATABLEP	CT W	neeroneer				***************************************		L	1 -6≡	21	L	Status check	8/7/2020
	10048-14443	US	ASSEMBL	ORD			·			-				
9	TO048.117143	us	2		Pending/published	16/160,286	15-Oct-2018	US-2019-0113028	18-Apr-2019	A =13			Status check	1
	T0048,117143	wo	 	ORB-	Panding/published	16/160,319	15-Oct-2018	US-2018-0112926	18-Apr-2019		<u>=</u> 4			70/10/2020
Į		****		ORD	Pending/published	PCT/US2016/055870	15-Oct-2018	W02019/079176	25:Apr 2019		-	- Andrews - Company of the Company o	Response to OA w 1 mo ext due National Phase due	4/30/2020
	AXIAL PISTON	ne me					-			L			31 month due date	4/16/2020 5/16/2020
	TO048.117144	EP	T	ORD		-			and the same of th	-				
. (TO048 117144	US		-	Pending/published	15704679.8	05-Feb-2015	EP3111087	04-Jan-2017	-	2=15	-	Short or all walls	,
-t	3		<u> </u>	PCT	Pending/published	15/116,695	04-Aug-2018	US-2016-0348672	01-Dsc-2016	4-6		-	Status check	6/9/2020
	METHODS AND	67252 AS	ATTIC CO					-					Response to OA w 1 mo ext coe-	4/30/2020
F	10048.117145	US	10870	ORO	NG ALERTNESS OF Granted	AN INDIVIDUAL UTILI	ZING A WEARAE	BLE DEVICE AND P	ROVIDING NOT	FICATION	į			
	O048.117145	US	2		·	10/0/001	09-Mar-2017			10,055		21-Aug-2018	3.5 yr Maint Fee due 7	
-	D048,117145	*********	-	CON	Granted	16/035,971	18-Jul-2018			10,339,				2/21/2022
L	10040,111143	US	3	CON	Pending/published	16/422,832/1	324-May-2019	US-2019-0279482	12-Sep-2019		-	-	3.5 yr Maint Fee due	1/2/2023
ونبس	VSTEMS MET	lone.	ولايك للنعا										Status check	11/24/2020
16	0048.117203	US	NO APP	RATUS FOR	MONITORING ALER	TNESS OF AN INDIVI	DUAL UTILIZING	A WEARABLE DE	VICE AND PROV	IDING NO	TIFICAT	ios		
1				LORU	Granted	14/848,771	09-Sep-2015			9,905,			3.5 yr Maint Fee due (= 9	
1	, ·	EP US	Europe United St									20.00	20 31 Maria 166 008 [] = [3]	8/27/2021
	(B)89.540.	wo	PCY											
ni	Inde	-					-							
2	. \	P	MIE	ZZM										da shippin dipunun annanggi in mu
S.P	cumi	(17570	"ANG	mou/00	<i>sice</i>								

Included

•	Woods Ovlatt	Gliman Li			TRADE	echnologies MARKS 7, 2020				
	Case Number	Country		Status	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	, Registration Dat		
	TO048.98640	US	Z COACH (and design)	Registered	77/340,259	######################################	3,573,691	16-Feb-2009	e Next Action	2/10/2029
والمعارضة والمتعارضة	TO048.98641	US	Z * C O A C H	Registered	77/341,346	*****	3,726,072	15-Dec-2009	Renewal accepted?	6/4/2020
		l	∠∠ CUACH (and design)							
{	8089540; }									

Summary of Comments on CurAegis IP Portfolio with status notes as of 8-22-22 (8953280).pdf

Page: 1	
 Number: 1 Author: khm Subject: Note Date: 8/22/2022 2:43:49 PM EP Patent No. EP3416557 - Not certain of status in designated states. 	20000000000000000000000000000000000000
Number: 2 Author: khm Subject: Note Date: 8/22/2022 2:21:45 PM US Patent No. 10,905,372 issued 2/2/21	· ·
Number: 3 Author: khm Subject: Note Date: 8/82/2022 2:19:52 PM Patent No. 11,286,775 issued 3/29/2022	
Number 4 Author: khm Subject: Note Date: 8/22/2022 2:22:41 PM Abandoned	
Application deemed to be withdrawn	
Number: 6 Author: khm Sybject: Note Date; 8/22/2022 2:23:36 PM	
Number: 7 Author: khm Subject: Note Date: 8/22/2022 2:26:24 PM Maintenance fee has not been paid and is now late.	
= Number: 8 Author: khm Subject: Note Date: 8/22/2022 2:20:44 PM Abandoned	
Number: 9 Author: khm Subject: Note Date: 8/22/2022 2:27:46 PM	

PATENT REEL: 063812 FRAME: 0593

RECORDED: 05/31/2023